

No. 20-51016

United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

Michael Cargill,
Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

Merrick B. Garland, et al.
Defendant-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas
Case No. 1:19-cv-349 (Hon. David Alan Ezra)

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* LIBERTY JUSTICE CENTER
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT
ON REHEARING EN BANC**

Jeffrey D. Jennings
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells St., Ste. 200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
jjennings@libertyjusticecenter.org

*Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
Liberty Justice Center*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement	ii
Table of Authorities	v
Interest of Amicus Curiae.....	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	4
I. The historical underpinnings of nondelegation underscore its indispensable role in maintaining the separation of powers.....	4
II. If the statute permits the ATF’s new definition of “machinegun,” then the statute violates the nondelegation doctrine.....	12
A. The ATF’s new definition of “machinegun” is not mere fact finding that is appropriately constrained.....	13
B. The ATF’s “machinegun” definition is not “filling in details” that is premised upon meaningful constraints and guidance provided by Congress.....	15
C. The ATF’s interpretation of “machinegun” raises nondelegation concerns because it lacks a limiting principle.	17
Conclusion.....	21
Certificate of Compliance.....	23
Certificate of Service.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	8, 9
<i>BST Holdings, L.L.C. v. OSHA</i> , 17 F.4th 604 (5th Cir. 2021)	13, 17, 19, 21
<i>Cargill v. Barr</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 1163 (W.D. Tex. 2020)	15, 18
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 20 F.4th 1004 (5th Cir. 2021)	2, 15, 18
<i>Cargill v. Garland</i> , 37 F.4th 1091 (5th Cir. 2022)	15, 18
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)	6, 7, 9, 10, 12, 15
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	18
<i>Janus v. AFSCME</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	1
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	12, 17, 18, 21
<i>J.W. Hampton Jr. & Co. v. United States</i> , 276 U.S. 394 (1928)	3, 8, 12
<i>Lichter v. United States</i> , 334 U.S. 742 (1948)	13
<i>Marshall Field & Co. v. Clark</i> ,	

143 U.S. 649 (1892)	6
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	12, 15, 16
<i>Nat’l Fed’n of Indep. Bus. v. DOL, OSHA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 661 (2022)	10, 11
<i>Panama Refining Co. v. Ryan</i> , 293 U.S. 388 (1935)	3, 8, 12
<i>The Aurora</i> , 11 U.S. (7 Cranch) 382 (1813)	7
<i>Tiger Lily, LLC v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urb. Dev.</i> , 5 F.4th 666 (6th Cir. 2021)	17, 19, 20
<i>Touby v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 160 (1991)	13, 14, 15
<i>United States v. Shreveport Grain & Elevator Co.</i> , 287 U.S. 77 (1932)	7
<i>United States v. St. Paul & Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 311 (1931)	7
<i>Wayman v. Southard</i> , 23 U.S. (10 Wheat.) 1 (1825)	7, 12, 15
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587 (2022)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	20
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	13

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
343 U.S. 579 (1952)4

Constitutional provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 16

Regulations

Bump-Stock-Type Devices,
83 Fed. Reg. 66,514 (Dec. 26, 2018)2

Rules

Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 29(a).....1

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922(o)(1)2

18 U.S.C. § 921(a)(24)2, 16

26 U.S.C. § 5845(b)2, 16

5 U.S.C. § 551(4)4

5 U.S.C. § 551(5)4

Other

Adrian Vermeule, *There is no conservative legal movement*,
Wash. Post (July 7, 2022), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/outlook/2022/07/06/epa-roberts-conservative-court-libertarian/>.....5

Brief for the Institute for Justice, p. 3, *Gundy v. United States*,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)5

Cass R. Sunstein, *Nondelegation Canons*,

67 U. Chi. L. Rev. 315 (2000)9

Clyde Wayne Crews Jr., *How Many Rules and Regulations Do Federal Agencies Issue?*, Forbes (Aug. 15, 2017), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/waynecrews/2017/08/15/how-many-rules-and-regulations-do-federal-agencies-issue/?sh=3192b9021e64>5

David French, *The Constitution Isn't Working*, The Atlantic (July 12, 2022), <https://newsletters.theatlantic.com/the-third-rail/email/dc2cba7f-fe77-411c-8e11-47d4cadb8266/> 11

Gary Lawson, *Delegation and Original Meaning*, 88 Va. L. Rev. 327, (2002)9

John Locke, Second Treatise § 1415

Katie Zezima, *Facing congressional inaction, states move to ban bump stocks*, Wash. Post (Jan. 18, 2018), <https://www.washingtonpost.com/national/2018/01/18/facing-congressional-inaction-states-move-to-ban-bump-stocks/>.....21

Nicholas Riccardi, *Regulators have flip-flopped on legality of some bump stocks*, AP News (Oct. 9, 2017), <https://apnews.com/article/shootings-north-america-us-news-ap-top-news-patents-4997be363a7949a7ab757e1112af22fe> 14

The Federalist No. 33 (Alexander Hamilton)6

The Federalist No. 47 (James Madison)6

The Federalist No. 51 (James Madison)6

Twitter.com: @CrimeADay4
